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DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, ARTS AND CULTURE

NO.  3114 3 March 2023

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS ARTS AND CULTURE 
 
 
 
 
 

AN AGENCY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, ARTS AND CULTURE 

 
SOUTH AFRICAN HERITAGE RESOURCES AGENCY 

 
 

PROVISIONAL PROTECTION OF THE BLACK ROCK KOPPIE MINE SITUATED ON 
PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF FARM SANTOY 230, REMAINDER OF PORTION 1 

OF FARM SANTOY 230, PORTION 1 OF BELGRAVIA 264 AND PORTION 1 OF N 
CHWANING 267; NORTHERN CAPE FOR TWO (2) YEARS 

 
By virtue of the powers vested in the South African Heritage Resources Agency, in terms of 
section 29 (1) (a) of the National Heritage Resources Act (No. 25 of 1999), SAHRA hereby 
provisionally protects the Black Rock Koppie Mine situated on Portion of the Remainder of 
Farm, Santoy 230, Remainder of Portion 1 of Farm Santoy 230, Portion 1 of Belgravia 264 
and Portion 1 of N Chwaning 267; Northern Cape for a maximum period of two (2) years 
from the date of this publication.  
 
Schedule 
 
The demarcation of the site is as follows: 



This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

 STAATSKOERANT, 3 MAART 2023 No. 48162  43

  

SI
TE

 N
AM

E 
ER

F 
NO

 
/ 

FA
RM

 
NA

M
E 

 
TO

W
N 

M
UN

IC
IP

AL
IT

Y 
 

PR
O

VI
NC

E 
CO

O
RD

IN
AT

ES
 

DI
AG

RA
M

 
Di

st
ric

t 
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 

Lo
ca

l M
un

ic
ip

al
ity

  
Po

in
ts

 
La

tit
ud

e 
Lo

ng
itu

de
 

Bl
ac

k 
Ro

ck
 

Ko
pp

ie
 M

in
e 

Po
rti

on
 o

f 
Re

/S
an

to
y 

23
0,

Re
/1

 
Sa

nt
oy

 2
30

, P
or

tio
n 

1 
Be

lg
ra

via
 2

64
,  

Po
rti

on
 1

 N
 

Ch
wa

ni
ng

 2
67

 

Sa
nt

oy
 

Jo
hn

 
Ta

ol
o 

G
ae

ts
ew

e 
Di

st
ric

t 
M

un
ici

pa
lity

  

Jo
e 

M
or

ol
on

g 
Lo

ca
l 

M
un

ici
pa

lity
  

No
rth

er
n 

Ca
pe

 
A 

-2
7.

12
32

15
 

22
.8

31
63

3 
SG

 2
85

/2
01

7 
B 

-2
7.

12
40

67
 

22
.8

30
90

8 
C 

-2
7.

12
44

03
 

22
.8

30
31

1 
D 

-2
7.

12
45

83
 

22
.8

30
05

2 
E 

-2
7.

12
44

24
 

22
.8

28
91

9 
F 

-2
7.

12
54

85
 

22
.8

29
32

6 
G

 
-2

7.
12

53
43

 
22

.8
29

82
9 

H 
-2

7.
12

59
65

 
22

.8
29

80
6 

I 
-2

7.
12

60
17

 
22

.8
29

07
4 

J 
-2

7.
12

62
73

 
22

.8
29

06
3 

K 
-2

7.
12

69
28

 
22

.8
29

54
1 

L 
-2

7.
12

72
09

 
22

.8
29

98
2 

M
 

-2
7.

12
79

2 
22

.8
30

34
 

O
 

-2
7.

12
98

12
 

22
.8

30
87

4 
P 

-2
7.

12
97

67
 

22
.8

31
60

3 
Q

 
-2

7.
12

98
51

 
22

.8
32

36
7 

R 
-2

7.
13

01
47

 
22

.8
32

92
5 

S 
-2

7.
13

06
6 

22
.8

33
66

3 
T 

-2
7.

 1
30

79
5 

22
.8

34
34

7 
U 

-2
7.

13
06

19
 

22
.8

34
96

1 
V 

-2
7.

13
01

24
 

22
.8

34
82

1 
W

 
-2

7.
12

99
88

 
22

.8
34

85
9 

X 
-2

7.
12

94
64

 
22

.8
34

93
7 

Y 
-2

7.
12

86
82

 
22

.8
35

26
4 

Z 
-2

7.
12

80
3 

22
.8

35
48

2 
A2

 
-2

7.
12

75
14

 
22

.8
35

56
6 

B2
 

-2
7.

12
71

18
 

22
.8

35
50

7 
C2

 
-2

7.
12

69
99

 
22

.8
35

39
1 

D2
 

-2
7.

12
65

52
 

22
.8

35
18

7 



This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

44  No. 48162 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 3 MARch 2023

  

SI
TE

 N
AM

E 
ER

F 
NO

 
/ 

FA
RM

 
NA

M
E 

 
TO

W
N 

M
UN

IC
IP

AL
IT

Y 
 

PR
O

VI
NC

E 
CO

O
RD

IN
AT

ES
 

DI
AG

RA
M

 
Di

st
ric

t 
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 

Lo
ca

l M
un

ic
ip

al
ity

  
Po

in
ts

 
La

tit
ud

e 
Lo

ng
itu

de
 

E2
 

-2
7.

12
64

55
 

22
.8

35
29

3 
F2

 
-2

7.
12

62
63

 
22

.8
35

26
8 

G
2 

-2
7.

12
59

69
 

22
.8

35
16

9 
H2

 
-2

7.
12

55
52

 
22

.8
34

89
2 

I2
 

-2
7.

12
53

17
 

22
.8

34
86

6 
J2

 
-2

7.
12

42
02

 
22

.8
34

33
6 

K2
 

-2
7.

12
29

59
 

22
.8

33
75

7 
L2

 
-2

7.
12

29
99

 
22

.8
31

64
9 

 EN
D 


